Principles of

HYDROLOGY

Ward

McGraw-Hill European Geography and Geology Series




Principles of
Hydrology

R. C. Ward

Lecturer in Geography
University of Hull

McGRAW-HILL PudiShing Cempany Limited
LONDON - New York - Toronto - Sydney



Published by
McGRAW-HILL Publishing Company Limited
Maidenhead - Berkshire - England

94047

Copyright © 1967 McGraw-Hill Publishing Company Limited.
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be
reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any
form or by any means electronic, mechanical, photocopying,
recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of
McGraw-Hill Publishing Company Limited.

PRINTED AND BOUND IN GREAT BRITAIN



Contents

Preface 7
Chapter 1 Introduction 15
1.1 Definition and Scope of Hydrology 15
1.2 Occurrence of Water 16
1.3 The Hydrological Cycle 16
1.4 The Hydrological Equation 19
Reference 20
Chapter 2 Precipitation 21
2.1 Introduction 21

Types of Precipitation
2.2 Classification on Basis of Form or Appearance 22

2.3 Classification on Basis of Genesis 22
Variations of Precipitation
2.4 Geographical Variations 24
2.5 Variations with Time 25
Measurement of Precipitation
2.6 Types of Raingauge 38
2.7 Accuracy of Rainfall Measurement 43
Problems in the Analysis of Precipitation Data
2.8 Use of Short Period Data 47
2.9 Use of Variable Quality Data 49
2.10 Determining Average Precipitation 50
2.11 Determining Rainfall Patterns 52
Hydrological Aspects of Precipitation in the Form of Snow
2.12 Distribution of Snow 54
2.13 Amount of Snowfall 55
2.14 Snowmelt 56
References 57

9



Chapter 3 Interception

3.1 Introduction and Definitions

3.2 Interception in Urban Areas

3.3 Factors Affecting Interception Loss from
Vegetation

3.4 Calculation of Interception

3.5 Measurement of Interception

3.6 Interception Losses from Different types of
Vegetation

3.7 Interception of Snow

3.8 Horizontal Interception

3.9 Interception and the Water Balance

3.10 Surface Storage

References

Chapter 4 Evaporation

10

4.1 Introduction and Definitions
4.2 The Process of Evaporation

Factors Affecting Evaporation from Free Water Surfaces
4.3 The Meteorological Factors
4.4 The Geographical Factors

6l

61
62

62
64
64

66
70
71
73
74

75

77

71
78

79
84

4.5 Additional Factors Affecting Evaporation from

Soils
4.6 Evaporation from Snow

The Estimation of Evaporation
4.7 Turbulent Transfer Approach
4.8 Energy Balance Approach
The Measurement of Evaporation from Water
4,9 The Water Balance
4.10 Evaporation Pans
4.11 Small Atmometers
The Measurement of Evaporation from Soils
4.12 The Measurement of Moist Soil Evaporation
4.13 The Measurement of Normal Soil Evaporation

Seasonal and Areal Variations of Evaporation
4.14 Free Water Surfaces
4.15 Soil Surfaces

References

89
94

96
98

100
101
106

108
108

110
112

114



Chapter 5 Evapotranspiration

5.1

5.2 Potential and Actual Evapotranspiration

Introduction and Definitions

Factors Affecting Evapotranspiration

5.3
54
5.5
5.6
5.7

PE and Meteorological Influences
PE and Plant Influences

The Botanical Argument

PE and Soil Moisture

The Roles of Evaporation and Transpiration

in Evapotranspiration

The Estimation of Evapotranspiration

5.8
59

Evapotranspiration Formulae
The Thornthwaite Method

5.10 The Penman Method

The Measurement of Potential and Actual Evapotranspiration

5.11 Evapotranspirometers

5.12 Measurement of Actual Evapotranspiration

The Significance of Potential Evapotranspiration
5.13 PE as a Climatic Parameter
5.14 PE and Direct Water Losses
5.15 PE-Rainfall Relationships

References

Chapter 6 Soil Moisture

6.1

Infiltration
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9

Introduction

Factors Affecting Infiltration

Rainfall Characteristics

Soil Surface Conditions

Surface Cover Conditions
Transmissibility of the Soil Mass
Characteristics of the Infiltrating Water
Time Variations of Infiltration Capacity
Methods of Determining Infiltration

Storage of Soil Moisture
6.10 Moisture Retention Forces
6.11 Soil Moisture Energy Relationships

119

119
119

121
122
125
129

132

136
140
144

150
153

163
165
165

171

178
178

181
181
182
183
186
189
190
193

197
198

11



6.12 Retention Curves

6.13 Hysteresis

6.14 Soil Moisture Constants

6.15 The Measurement of Soil Moisture Content

Movement of Soil Moisture

6.16 Principles of Unsaturated Flow

6.17 Soil Moisture Movement During Infiltration

6.18 Soil Moisture Movement after the Cessation
of Infiltration

6.19 The Upward Movement of Soil Moisture

6.20 The Movement of Water Vapour

6.21 Moisture Movement and the Soil Profile

References

Chapter 7 Groundwater

12

7.1 Introduction

The Occurrence of Groundwater

7.2 Sources of Groundwater
7.3 Geological Background
7.4 Types of Interstice

7.5 Factors Affecting the Distribution of Interstices

7.6 The Disposition of Groundwater

Groundwater Storage

7.7 Porosity

7.8 Water Retention Forces in the Zone of
Saturation

7.9 Specific Retention and Specific Yield

7.10 Storage Changes

7.11 Fluctuations of Groundwater Level

7.12 Water Level Measurement

Groundwater Movement

7.13 Darcy’s Law

7.14 Factors Affecting Hydraulic Conductivity
7.15 Measurement of Hydraulic Conductivity
7.16 Direction of Groundwater Movement

Groundwater Quality

7.17 Chemical Composition
7.18 Temperature

201
203
204
205

212
215

218
220
226
229

232

238
238

239
241
241
243
245

251

252
254
254
261
269

272
273
276
278

285
289



Shallow Groundwater
7.19 Shallow Groundwater and Surface Water

Bodies 291
7.20 Shallow Groundwater and Climatic Factors 295
References 302
Chapter 8 Runoff 309
8.1 Introduction and Definitions 309
8.2 Sources and Components of Runoff 310
8.3 Relative Importance of Surface and
Groundwater Runoff 312
8.4 Hydrograph Analysis 313

Factors Affecting Runoff
(A) Factors Affecting the Total Volume of Runoff

8.5 Climatic Factors 324
8.6 Catchment Factors 325
(B) Factors Affecting the Distribution of Runoff in Time

8.7 Meteorological Factors 326

8.8 Catchment Factors 330

8.9 Human Factors 343
Variations of Runoff

8.10 Areal Variations 346

8.11 Seasonal Variations 348
The Measurement of Runoff

8.12 Stage 358

8.13 Discharge 362

8.14 Stage-Discharge Relationship 368

8.15 Weirs and Flumes 370
The Estimation and Prediction of Runoff

8.16 Prediction of Surface Runoff Peaks 377

8.17 Forecasts of Minimum Groundwater Runoff 383

References 385

Index 389

13



Principles of Hydrology






Principles of
Hydrology

R. C. Ward

Lecturer in Geography
University of Hull

McGRAW-HILL Punshing Cempany Limited
LONDON - New York - Toronto - Sydney



Published by
McGRAW-HILL Publishing Company Limited
Maidenhead - Berkshire - England

94047

Copyright © 1967 McGraw-Hill Publishing Company Limited.
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be
reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any
form or by any means electronic, mechanical, photocopying,
recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of
McGraw-Hill Publishing Company Limited.

PRINTED AND BOUND IN GREAT BRITAIN



To
Charles and Hilda
and to
Kay






Preface

This book presents a non-mathematical treatment of ‘pure’ as op-
posed to ‘applied’ hydrology. It is intended to fill a long-felt need
at university level, among geographers in particular and earth
scientists in general, for a straightforward, systematic analysis of
the distribution and movement of water in the physical environ-
ment. It is, therefore, the first British textbook covering the general
field of hydrology that is not aimed exclusively at the engineer,
Nevertheless, it will probably be found useful as an elementary text
for students in engineering faculties in which hydrology forms a
compulsory part of the course, and for technical staffs in water
boards and river authorities. In addition, the book is written in a
way that should make it quite acceptable to the intelligent layman
seeking background information on the pressing problems of water
supply, and on the factors underlying the initiation in 1965 of the
International Hydrological Decade.

Inevitably, its general scope and framework are similar to that of
existing engineering texts. The essential differences lie in the selection,
empbhasis, and treatment of material and, particularly, in the inclusion
of numerous examples from the British Isles. A conscious effort has
been made to reduce engineering and other ‘applied’ aspects to a
minimum, although in many cases natural events have been so modi-
fied by man’s activities that references to the latter are unavoidable.
On the other hand, since many of the problems of hydrology are
geographical problems of spatial distribution and of climatic and
regional differences, the application of geographical methods and
techniques should contribute positively to their solution.

The arrangement of the text follows the conventional, although
logical, systematic approach, whereby the concept of the continuous
natural movement of water in the hydrological cycle is very briefly
introduced in chapter 1, and, in the remaining seven chapters, the
main phases of the cycle, i.e., precipitation, interception, evapora-
tion, evapotranspiration, soil moisture, groundwater and runoff, are

7



examined in detail. There was a temptation to write a ninth, conclud-
ing chapter but it was felt that the discussion of runoff in chapter 8
provides a natural conclusion, emphasizing, as it does, the effects
and interactions of many of the components of the hydrological
cycle that have been previously discussed. In view of this arrange-
ment, [ have necessarily drawn quite heavily in places on the existing
standard hydrological texts, and I hope that this debt is adequately
acknowledged in the bibliographies. These have been placed at the
end of each chapter, despite the fact that this has resulted in some
obvious repetitions, in order to avoid a large and cumbersome
bibliography at the end of the book. It will be noted that reference
has been made to a large number of articles and other publications
throughout this book in the hope that the interested reader will be
encouraged to extend his study of particular topics. For this reason,
the articles referred to are not necessarily always the normally
accepted ‘classics’. They have been selected largely because they
represent a modern statement of ideas and facts; or they themselves
contain an extensive bibliography that will lead the reader back
through the development of thought on a given topic; or the journals
in which they appear are comparatively easily accessible in this
country.

I am sincerely grateful to all who have helped in the preparation
of this book. Particular thanks are due to the numerous individuals
and publishers for permission to copy or adapt a large number of
the many diagrams; individual acknowledgements are made in each
case. I would also like to thank Professor H. R. Wilkinson, of the
Department of Geography at Hull University, and other colleagues
for reading parts of the manuscript, although they are in no way
responsible for the deficiencies that still remain; Mr R. R. Dean
and the staff of the Geography Department drawing office for the
preparation of all the diagrams; Miss J. M. Bailey and Miss P. A.
Ashcroft, who bore the brunt of the typing; finally, my wife,
Kay Ward, for her commendable assistance during many hours of
proofreading and checking,

R. C. WARD



Contents

Preface 7
Chapter 1 Introduction 15
1.1 Definition and Scope of Hydrology 15
1.2 Occurrence of Water 16
1.3 The Hydrological Cycle 16
1.4 The Hydrological Equation 19
Reference 20
Chapter 2 Precipitation 21
2.1 Introduction 21

Types of Precipitation
2.2 Classification on Basis of Form or Appearance 22

2.3 Classification on Basis of Genesis 22
Variations of Precipitation
2.4 Geographical Variations 24
2.5 Variations with Time 25
Measurement of Precipitation
2.6 Types of Raingauge 38
2.7 Accuracy of Rainfall Measurement 43
Problems in the Analysis of Precipitation Data
2.8 Use of Short Period Data 47
2.9 Use of Variable Quality Data 49
2.10 Determining Average Precipitation 50
2.11 Determining Rainfall Patterns 52
Hydrological Aspects of Precipitation in the Form of Snow
2.12 Distribution of Snow 54
2.13 Amount of Snowfall 55
2.14 Snowmelt 56
References 57

9



