Principles of HYDROLOGY

Ward

McGraw-Hill European Geography and Geology Series

Principles of Hydrology

R. C. Ward

Lecturer in Geography University of Hull

McGRAW-HILL Publishing Company Limited LONDON · New York · Toronto · Sydney

Published by
McGRAW-HILL Publishing Company Limited
Maidenhead · Berkshire · England
94047

Copyright © 1967 McGraw-Hill Publishing Company Limited. All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of McGraw-Hill Publishing Company Limited.

PRINTED AND BOUND IN GREAT BRITAIN

Contents

Preface			7
Chapter 1	Introduction		15
	1.1	Definition and Scope of Hydrology	15
		Occurrence of Water	16
	1.3	The Hydrological Cycle	16
	1.4	The Hydrological Equation	19
	Ref	Reference	
Chapter 2	Pred	Precipitation	
	2.1	Introduction	21
Types	of Pr	ecipitation	
	2.2	Classification on Basis of Form or Appearance	22
	2.3	Classification on Basis of Genesis	22
Var	iation	s of Precipitation	
	2.4	Geographical Variations	24
	2.5	Variations with Time	25
Med	asurer	nent of Precipitation	
	2.6	Types of Raingauge	38
	2.7	Accuracy of Rainfall Measurement	43
Proble	ms in	the Analysis of Precipitation Data	
	2.8	Use of Short Period Data	47
	2.9	Use of Variable Quality Data	49
		Determining Average Precipitation	50
	2.11	Determining Rainfall Patterns	52
Hydro	logice	al Aspects of Precipitation in the Form of Snow	
		2 Distribution of Snow	54
	2.13	3 Amount of Snowfall	55
	2.14	Snowmelt	56
	Ref	erences	57
			۵

Chapter 3	Interception		61
	3.1	Introduction and Definitions	61
	3.2	Interception in Urban Areas	62
	3.3	Factors Affecting Interception Loss from	
		Vegetation	62
	3.4	Calculation of Interception	64
	3.5	Measurement of Interception	64
		Interception Losses from Different types of	
	2.7	Vegetation	66
	3.7	1	70
		Horizontal Interception	71
	3.9	_ · · · · •	73
	3.10	Surface Storage	74
	Refe	erences	75
Chapter 4	Evaj	poration	77
	4.1	Introduction and Definitions	77
	4.2		78
Factor	s Affe	cting Evaporation from Free Water Surfaces	
T uctor	43	The Meteorological Factors	79
		The Geographical Factors	84
		Additional Factors Affecting Evaporation fro	
		Soils	89
	4.6	Evaporation from Snow	94
The Fe		ion of Evaporation	74
The Es	4.7		0.0
	4.8		96
		Energy Balance Approach	98
The M		ement of Evaporation from Water	
	4.9		100
		Evaporation Pans	101
	4.11	Small Atmometers	106
The M	easur	ement of Evaporation from Soils	
	4.12	The Measurement of Moist Soil Evaporation	108
	4.13	The Measurement of Normal Soil Evaporation	108
Season	ial and	d Areal Variations of Evaporation	
		Free Water Surfaces	110
		Soil Surfaces	112
		erences	
	1.010	TOTICG	114

Chapter 5	Eva	potranspiration	119
	5.1	Introduction and Definitions	119
	5.2	Potential and Actual Evapotranspiration	119
Factor	s Affe	ecting Evapotranspiration	
	5.3		121
	5.4		122
	5.5	The Botanical Argument	125
	5.6		129
	5.7	The Roles of Evaporation and Transpiration	
		in Evapotranspiration	132
The Es	timat	ion of Evapotranspiration	
	5.8	Evapotranspiration Formulae	136
	5.9	The Thornthwaite Method	140
	5.10	The Penman Method	144
The M	easur	ement of Potential and Actual Evapotranspiration	ı
		Evapotranspirometers	150
	5.12	Measurement of Actual Evapotranspiration	153
The Si	gnific	ance of Potential Evapotranspiration	
	5.13	PE as a Climatic Parameter	163
	5.14	PE and Direct Water Losses	165
	5.15	PE-Rainfall Relationships	165
	Refe	erences	171
			-,-
a			
Chapter 6	Soil	Moisture	178
	6.1	Introduction	178
Infiltra	tion		
,	6.2	Factors Affecting Infiltration	181
	6.3	Rainfall Characteristics	181
	6.4	Soil Surface Conditions	182
	6.5	Surface Cover Conditions	183
	6.6	Transmissibility of the Soil Mass	186
	6.7	Characteristics of the Infiltrating Water	189
	6.8	Time Variations of Infiltration Capacity	190
	6.9	Methods of Determining Infiltration	193
Storage	e of S	Soil Moisture	
		Moisture Retention Forces	197
	6.11	Soil Moisture Energy Relationships	198
			11

	6.12	Retention Curves	20
	6.13	3 Hysteresis	203
	6.14	Soil Moisture Constants	204
	6.15	The Measurement of Soil Moisture Content	203
Mover	nent c	of Soil Moisture	
		Principles of Unsaturated Flow	212
	6.17	Soil Moisture Movement During Infiltration	215
		Soil Moisture Movement after the Cessation	
		of Infiltration	218
	6.19	The Upward Movement of Soil Moisture	220
		The Movement of Water Vapour	226
	6.21	Moisture Movement and the Soil Profile	229
	Refe	erences	232
Chapter 7	Gro	undwater	238
onapter t			
	7.1	Introduction	238
The O	ccurre	ence of Groundwater	
	7.2	Sources of Groundwater	239
	7.3	Geological Background	241
	7.4	Types of Interstice	241
	7.5	Factors Affecting the Distribution of Interstices	
	7.6	The Disposition of Groundwater	245
Ground		r Storage	
	7.7	Porosity	251
	7.8	Water Retention Forces in the Zone of	
		Saturation	252
	7.9	Specific Retention and Specific Yield	254
		Storage Changes	254
		Fluctuations of Groundwater Level	261
	7.12	Water Level Measurement	269
Ground		· Movement	
		Darcy's Law	272
	7.14	Factors Affecting Hydraulic Conductivity	273
	7.15	Measurement of Hydraulic Conductivity	276
		Direction of Groundwater Movement	278
Ground		Quality	
	7.17	Chemical Composition	285
		Temperature	280

Shallow Groundwater	
7.19 Shallow Groundwater and Surface W	/ater
Bodies	291
7.20 Shallow Groundwater and Climatic F	Factors 295
References	302
Chapter 8 Runoff	309
8.1 Introduction and Definitions	309
8.2 Sources and Components of Runoff	310
8.3 Relative Importance of Surface and	
Groundwater Runoff	312
8.4 Hydrograph Analysis	313
Factors Affecting Runoff	
(A) Factors Affecting the Total Volume of Runoff	r
8.5 Climatic Factors	324
8.6 Catchment Factors	325
(B) Factors Affecting the Distribution of Runoff is	n Time
8.7 Meteorological Factors	326
8.8 Catchment Factors	330
8.9 Human Factors	343
Variations of Runoff	
8.10 Areal Variations	346
8.11 Seasonal Variations	348
The Measurement of Runoff	
8.12 Stage	358
8.13 Discharge	362
8.14 Stage-Discharge Relationship	368
8.15 Weirs and Flumes	370
The Estimation and Prediction of Runoff	
8.16 Prediction of Surface Runoff Peaks	377
8.17 Forecasts of Minimum Groundwater	Runoff 383
References	385
Index	200
AMAND	389

Principles of Hydrology



_

Principles of Hydrology

R. C. Ward

Lecturer in Geography University of Hull

McGRAW-HILL Publishing Company Limited LONDON · New York · Toronto · Sydney

Published by
McGRAW-HILL Publishing Company Limited
Maidenhead · Berkshire · England
94047

Copyright © 1967 McGraw-Hill Publishing Company Limited. All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of McGraw-Hill Publishing Company Limited.

PRINTED AND BOUND IN GREAT BRITAIN

To Charles and Hilda and to Kay



Preface

This book presents a non-mathematical treatment of 'pure' as opposed to 'applied' hydrology. It is intended to fill a long-felt need at university level, among geographers in particular and earth scientists in general, for a straightforward, systematic analysis of the distribution and movement of water in the physical environment. It is, therefore, the first British textbook covering the general field of hydrology that is not aimed exclusively at the engineer. Nevertheless, it will probably be found useful as an elementary text for students in engineering faculties in which hydrology forms a compulsory part of the course, and for technical staffs in water boards and river authorities. In addition, the book is written in a way that should make it quite acceptable to the intelligent layman seeking background information on the pressing problems of water supply, and on the factors underlying the initiation in 1965 of the International Hydrological Decade.

Inevitably, its general scope and framework are similar to that of existing engineering texts. The essential differences lie in the selection, emphasis, and treatment of material and, particularly, in the inclusion of numerous examples from the British Isles. A conscious effort has been made to reduce engineering and other 'applied' aspects to a minimum, although in many cases natural events have been so modified by man's activities that references to the latter are unavoidable. On the other hand, since many of the problems of hydrology are geographical problems of spatial distribution and of climatic and regional differences, the application of geographical methods and techniques should contribute positively to their solution.

The arrangement of the text follows the conventional, although logical, systematic approach, whereby the concept of the continuous natural movement of water in the hydrological cycle is very briefly introduced in chapter 1, and, in the remaining seven chapters, the main phases of the cycle, i.e., precipitation, interception, evaporation, evapotranspiration, soil moisture, groundwater and runoff, are

examined in detail. There was a temptation to write a ninth, concluding chapter but it was felt that the discussion of runoff in chapter 8 provides a natural conclusion, emphasizing, as it does, the effects and interactions of many of the components of the hydrological cycle that have been previously discussed. In view of this arrangement. I have necessarily drawn quite heavily in places on the existing standard hydrological texts, and I hope that this debt is adequately acknowledged in the bibliographies. These have been placed at the end of each chapter, despite the fact that this has resulted in some obvious repetitions, in order to avoid a large and cumbersome bibliography at the end of the book. It will be noted that reference has been made to a large number of articles and other publications throughout this book in the hope that the interested reader will be encouraged to extend his study of particular topics. For this reason, the articles referred to are not necessarily always the normally accepted 'classics'. They have been selected largely because they represent a modern statement of ideas and facts; or they themselves contain an extensive bibliography that will lead the reader back through the development of thought on a given topic; or the journals in which they appear are comparatively easily accessible in this country.

I am sincerely grateful to all who have helped in the preparation of this book. Particular thanks are due to the numerous individuals and publishers for permission to copy or adapt a large number of the many diagrams; individual acknowledgements are made in each case. I would also like to thank Professor H. R. Wilkinson, of the Department of Geography at Hull University, and other colleagues for reading parts of the manuscript, although they are in no way responsible for the deficiencies that still remain; Mr R. R. Dean and the staff of the Geography Department drawing office for the preparation of all the diagrams; Miss J. M. Bailey and Miss P. A. Ashcroft, who bore the brunt of the typing; finally, my wife, Kay Ward, for her commendable assistance during many hours of proofreading and checking.

R. C. WARD

Contents

Preface			7
Chapter 1	Introduction		15
	1.1	Definition and Scope of Hydrology	15
		Occurrence of Water	16
	1.3	The Hydrological Cycle	16
	1.4	The Hydrological Equation	19
	Refe	rence	20
Chapter 2	Precipitation		21
	2.1	Introduction	21
Types	of Pre	ecipitation	
	2.2	Classification on Basis of Form or Appearance	22
	2.3	Classification on Basis of Genesis	22
Var	iations	of Precipitation	
		Geographical Variations	24
	2.5	Variations with Time	25
Мес	isurem	nent of Precipitation	
	2.6	Types of Raingauge	38
	2.7	Accuracy of Rainfall Measurement	43
Proble	ms in	the Analysis of Precipitation Data	
	2.8	Use of Short Period Data	47
	2.9	Use of Variable Quality Data	49
	2.10	Determining Average Precipitation	50
	2.11	Determining Rainfall Patterns	52
Hydro	logica	l Aspects of Precipitation in the Form of Snow	
·		Distribution of Snow	54
	2.13	Amount of Snowfall	55
	2.14	Snowmelt	56
	Refe	erences	57
			9